

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JASON HASSAN BAXTER,

*Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee.*

CASE NO: 5D23-0118

LT NO: 16-2021-MM-014027

**AMENDED MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT**  
**TO FILE AN AMICI BRIEF**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, the Southern Poverty Law Center (SPLC), the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation (ACLU), and the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Florida (ACLU-FL) move for leave to appear as amicus curiae in support of the Appellant and state as follows:

**Table of Contents**

**Interest of Amici Curiae** ..... 1

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 2

**Argument**..... 4

**A. The Odor of Cannabis Alone Does Not Provide Reasonable  
    Articulable Suspicion of Criminal Activity to Justify an  
    Investigatory Detention.**..... 4

**B. Pretextual Stops and Searches Based on the Alleged Odor  
    of Cannabis Alone are Insulated from Judicial Scrutiny,  
    Preventing Review of Baseless Police Actions** ..... 8

**C. Disproportionate Enforcement of Cannabis Laws Harms  
    Black and Latino People** .....10

**D. Police Stop and Search Drivers of Color at  
    Disproportionately High Rates Nationwide and in Florida**  
    .....15

**E. Pretextual Traffic Stops Increase the Likelihood of Racial  
    Profiling**.....18

**F. The Harms of Pretextual Traffic Stops and Vehicle  
    Searches, Including Those Based on the Alleged Odor of  
    Cannabis Alone, Greatly Outweigh Any Perceived Benefits**  
    .....24

**Conclusion** .....26

**Certificate of Service** .....28

**Certificate of Compliance** .....28

## **Table of Authorities**

### **CASES**

<i>Baxter v. State</i> , No. 5D23-118, 2023 WL 7096645 (Fla. 5th DCA Oct. 27, 2023) ..	7
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 454 So.2d 739 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	10
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959) .....	14
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 342 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022) .....	12
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	24
<i>Kilburn v. State</i> , 297 So. 3d 671 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) .....	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	15
<i>People v. Molina</i> , 208 N.E.3d 579 (Ill. App. 4th 2021) .....	10
<i>State v. Baez</i> , 894 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>State v. Pedro Soto</i> , 734 A.2d 350 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1996) .....	21
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	23
<i>Wilkins v. Maryland State Police</i> , Civ. No. MJG-93-468 (D. Md. 1993) .....	21

**STATUTES**

FLA. STAT. § 381.986 ..... 9  
FLA. STAT. §§ 381.986, 581.217(1) ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform*, ACLU (2020),  
<https://www.aclu.org/report/tale-two-countries-racially-targeted-arrests-era-marijuana-reform> .....16

Albert Serna Jr., ‘*An excuse to racially profile*’: *How Florida trains police on bias*, TAMPA BAY TIMES (Sept. 8, 2022),  
<https://www.tampabay.com/investigations/2022/09/08/an-excuse-to-racially-profile-how-florida-trains-police-on-bias/> .....24

Alex Kreit, *Marijuana Legalization and Pretextual Stops*, 50 U.C.D. L. REV. 741 (2016) .....24, 25

Amanda Geller, Jeffrey Fagan, Tom Tyler, and Bruce G. Link, *Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men*, AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 104, no. 12 (2014)  
<https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/full/10.2105/AJPH.2014.302046> .....28

Amber Landers, David Rollock, Charity Rolfes, and Demietrice Moore, *Police Contacts and Stress among African American College Students*, AM. J. ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 81, no. 1 (2011)  
<https://psycnet.apa.org/doiLanding?doi=10.1111%2Fj.1939-0025.2010.01073.x> .....28

*An Assessment of Traffic Stops and Policing Strategies in Nashville*, POLICING PROJECT 10 (2018),  
<https://static1.squarespace.com/static/58a33e881b631bc60d4f8b31/t/5bf2d18d562fa747a554f6b0/1542640014294/Policing+Project+Nashville+Report.pdf> .....30

Andrew Ferguson, <i>Policing Predictive Policing</i> , 94 WASH. U. L. REV. 1109 (2017).....	25
Bernard E. Harcourt & Tracey L. Meares, <i>Randomization and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 78 U. CHI. L. REV. 809 (2011).....	21
Besiki Luka Kutateladze et al., <i>Race, Ethnicity and Prosecution in Clay, Duval and Nassau Counties, Florida</i> , ADVANCING PROSECUTORIAL EFFECTIVENESS AND FAIRNESS REPORT SERIES, August 2019, <a href="https://caj.fiu.edu/projects/ppis/duval-county-disparity-report-printable.pdf">https://caj.fiu.edu/projects/ppis/duval-county-disparity-report-printable.pdf</a> .....	18, 19
<i>Black Motorists in Florida Cited for Seatbelt Violations nearly Twice as Often as White Motorists</i> , ACLU (Jan. 27, 2016), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/aclu-black-motorists-florida-cited-seatbelt-violations-nearly-twice-often-white">https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/aclu-black-motorists-florida-cited-seatbelt-violations-nearly-twice-often-white</a> .....	21
CHARLES R. EPP, STEVEN MAYNARD-MOODY & DONALD HAIDER-MARKEL, <i>PULLED OVER: HOW POLICE STOPS DEFINE RACE AND CITIZENSHIP</i> (2014).....	21, 23, 24, 26
Chris Horn, <i>Racial Disparities Revealed in Massive Traffic Stop Dataset</i> , UNIV. S.C. (June 12, 2020), <a href="https://www.sc.edu/uofsc/posts/2020/06/racial_disparities_traffic_stops.php#.Y96Cc3bMI2y">https://www.sc.edu/uofsc/posts/2020/06/racial_disparities_traffic_stops.php#.Y96Cc3bMI2y</a> .....	27
<i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2020</i> , DEPT. OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (Nov. 2022), <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/cbpp20.pdf">https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/cbpp20.pdf</a> .....	20
David A. Harris, “ <i>Driving While Black</i> ” and All Other Traffic Offenses: <i>The Supreme Court and Pretextual Stops</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 544 (1997).....	24, 26
David A. Harris, <i>Driving While Black: Racial Profiling on Our Nation’s Highways</i> , ACLU (1999), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/report/driving-while-black-racial-profiling-our-nations-highways">https://www.aclu.org/report/driving-while-black-racial-profiling-our-nations-highways</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/HMK5-JUSK">https://perma.cc/HMK5-JUSK</a> ].....	26

David A. Harris, *PROFILES IN INJUSTICE* (2003) .....21

David D. Kirkpatrick, et al., *Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/31/us/police-traffic-stops-killings.html?smid=nytcore-ios-share&referringSource=articleShare> .....29

David Rudovsky, *Law Enforcement by Stereotypes and Serendipity: Racial Profiling and Stops and Searches Without Probable Cause*, 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 296 (2001) .....26

David Rudovsky, *The Impact of the War on Drugs on Procedural Fairness and Racial Equality*, 1994 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 237 .....24

Debra Cassens Weiss, *New Hemp Laws Leave Police and Prosecutors Dazed and Confused*, ABA J., Aug. 9, 2019, <http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/are-new-hemp-laws-accidentally-legalizing-pot-drug-sniffing-dogs-could-be-obsolete-along-with-pot-smell-probable-cause>. ..... 11

December 8, 2023 OMMU Update, OFFICE MED. MARIJUANA USE, [https://knowthefactsmmj.com/wp-content/uploads/ommu\\_updates/2023/120823-OMMU-Update.pdf](https://knowthefactsmmj.com/wp-content/uploads/ommu_updates/2023/120823-OMMU-Update.pdf) (last visited Dec. 12, 2023) ..... 11

Emma Pierson et al., *A Large-scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States*, 4 NATURE HUMAN BEHAVIOUR 736 (2020), <https://5harad.com/papers/100M-stops.pdf> .....9, 21

*Fines and Fees*, VERA, <https://www.vera.org/ending-mass-incarceration/criminalization-racial-disparities/fines-and-fees> (last visited Feb. 10, 2023) .....28

Gary Webb, *Driving While Black: Tracking Unspoken Law-Enforcement Racism*, ESQUIRE (Apr. 1, 1999) .....25

J.L. Hirschtick, S.M. Homan, G. Rauscher, et al., *Persistent and Aggressive Interactions with the Police: Potential Mental Health*

*Implications*, EPIDEMIOLOGY AND PSYCHIATRIC SCIS. 29 (2020), e19,  
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8061162/> .....28

Jamie Fellner, *Race, Drugs, and Law Enforcement in the United States*, 20 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 257 (2009).....15

John Hudak, *Marijuana's Racist History Shows the Need for Comprehensive Drug Reform*, BROOKINGS INST. (June 23, 2020),  
<https://www.brookings.edu/articles/marijuanas-racist-history-shows-the-need-for-comprehensive-drug-reform> .....17

John MacDonald, Jeffrey Fagan, & Amanda Geller, *The Effects of Local Police Surges on Crime and Arrests in New York City*, PLOS ONE (June 16, 2016), <https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2614058>  
.....29

Jordan Blair Woods, *Traffic Without the Police*, 73 STAN. L. REV. 1471 (2021) .....23

Josh Salman, Emily Le Coz and Elizabeth Johnson, *Florida's broken sentencing system*, SARASOTA HERALD-TRIBUNE, Dec. 12, 2016,  
<http://projects.heraldtribune.com/bias/sentencing/> .....19

Kate Rabinowitz, Topher Sanders, and Benjamin Conarck, *How We Calculated the Risks of Walking While Black*, PROPUBLICA, Nov. 16, 2016, <https://www.propublica.org/article/how-we-calculated-the-risks-of-walking-while-black>.....22

Magnus Lofstrom, et al., *Racial Disparities in Law Enforcement Stops*, PUB. POLICY INST. CAL. (Oct. 2021),  
<https://www.ppic.org/?show-pdf=true&docraptor=true&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ppic.org%2Fpublication%2Fracial-disparities-in-law-enforcement-stops%2F>  
.....27

*Marijuana Arrests by the Numbers*, ACLU,  
<https://www.aclu.org/gallery/marijuana-arrests-numbers> (last visited Aug. 22, 2023).....16

*One War. Two Races. Bias reigns in Florida’s war on drugs.*  
SARASOTA HERALD-TRIBUNE, Dec. 16, 2017,  
<http://projects.heraldtribune.com/one-war-two-races/intro/> ....19

PETER VERNIERIO & PAUL H. ZOUBEK, INTERIM REPORT OF THE STATE  
POLICE REVIEW TEAM REGARDING ALLEGATIONS OF RACIAL PROFILING  
(1999), [https://www.state.nj.us/lps/intm\\_419.pdf](https://www.state.nj.us/lps/intm_419.pdf)  
[<https://perma.cc/5T8Y-25PG>] .....25

*Quick Facts: Florida*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (July 1, 2022),  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/FL/PST045222> 11

*Racial Disparities in Florida Safety Belt Law Enforcement*, ACLU  
(2016), [https://www.aclu.org/wp-  
content/uploads/publications/racial\\_disparities\\_in\\_florida\\_safety  
\\_belt\\_law\\_enforcement.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/wp-content/uploads/publications/racial_disparities_in_florida_safety_belt_law_enforcement.pdf) .....22

*Racial Disparities in Stops by the D.C. Metropolitan Police  
Department: Review of Five Months of Data*, ACLU-DC AND ACLU  
ANALYTICS (June 16, 2020), [https://perma.cc/N4B8- AA86](https://perma.cc/N4B8-AA86) .....30

Rashida Richardson, *Racial Segregation and the Data-driven Society:  
How Our Failure to Reckon with Root Causes Perpetuates Separate  
and Unequal Realities*, 36 BERK. TECH. L.J. 1051 (2021).....25

*Report on Race- and Ethnicity-based Disparities in the Chicago Police  
Department’s Use of Force*, CITY OF CHI. INSPECTOR GEN. 32 (Mar. 1,  
2022), [https://igchicago.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Use-  
of-Force-Disparities-Report.pdf](https://igchicago.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Use-of-Force-Disparities-Report.pdf) .....24

*Report to the United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal  
Justice System*, SENTENCING PROJECT,  
[https://www.sentencingproject.org/reports/report-to-the-united-  
nations-on-racial-disparities-in-the-u-s-criminal-justice-system/  
\(Apr. 19, 2018\)](https://www.sentencingproject.org/reports/report-to-the-united-nations-on-racial-disparities-in-the-u-s-criminal-justice-system/) .....18

Sharon LaFraniere & Andrew W. Lehren, *The Disproportionate Risks  
of Driving While Black*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 24, 2015) .....21

Silvia S. Martins, Luis E. Segura, Natalie S. Levy et al., *Racial and Ethnic Differences in Cannabis Use Following Legalization in U.S. States with Medical Cannabis Laws*, 2021 JAMA NETWORK OPEN 1, <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2784528>.....17

Stephen Rushin & Griffin Edwards, *An Empirical Assessment of Pretextual Traffic Stops and Racial Profiling*, 73 STAN. L. REV. 637 (2021) .....23

*The Truth About Trials*, MARSHALL PROJECT, <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/11/04/the-truth-about-trials> (last visited Feb. 7, 2023).....14

*The War on Marijuana in Black and White*, ACLU 21 (2013), <https://www.aclu.org/report/report-war-marijuana-black-and-white> .....16, 17

William Cai, Johann Gaebler, Justin Kaashoek, Lisa Pinals, Samuel Madden & Sharad Goel, *Measuring Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Traffic Enforcement with Large-scale Telematics Data*, 2022 PNAS NEXUS 1, <https://academic.oup.com/pnasnexus/article/1/4/pgac144/6652221> .....21
